EDS94AYAB
.;2G
Ä.
;
2
G
ä
Manual

1.2.3 Safety module SM0
1.2.3.1 Overview
The type designation of the module is E94AYAA.
Function
ƒ There are no safety functions available.
ƒ This module is required to operate the controller without safetyfunctions.
� Note!
If safety functions are required, replace the SM0 module by a module with
safety functions (e.g. SM100, SM301).
� Note!
After the module has been exchanged, the controller does not work if the
module type plugged−in does not comply with the stored type (C00214).
Safety engineering
Device modules
Safety module SM100
1
� 14 EDS94AYAB  EN  2.1
1.2.4 Safety module SM100
1.2.4.1 Overview
The type designation of the safety module is E94AYAB.
Function
ƒ Safe torque off
(up to now: Safe standstill, protection against unexpected start−up)
� Danger!
If the request for the safety function is cancelled, the drive will restart
automatically.
You must provide external measures which ensure that the drive only restarts
after a confirmation (EN 60204).
SM 100
SIA
SIB
GI
24O
DO1
GO
PWM
µC
-
~
-
-
SSP94S1010
Fig. 1−2 Function overview SM100
SM100 Safety module
SIA, SIB, GI Two−channel sensor signal connections, supply through safely separated power
supply unit (SELV/PELV)
(old labelling up to HW version VB: SI1, SI2, GI)
24O, DO1, GO Non−safe feedback connections, supply through safely separated power supply
unit (SELV/PELV)
�C Microcontroller
PWM Pulse width modulation
1.2.4.2 Safety category
The functions of the SM100 safety module for the Servo Drives 9400 controllers meet the
requirements of the following standards:
ƒ Category 4 and Performance Level e (PL e) according to ISO 13849−1 (formerly
EN 954−1)
– In order to comply with category 4/PL e, the external wiring and cable monitoring
must also meet the requirements of category 4/PL e.
– Ensure that short circuits cannot occur in the external wiring.
ƒ SIL 3 according to IEC 61508
– The SM100 safety module does not contribute to the probability of failure on
demand (PFD) and probability of failure per hour (PFH) of IEC 61508.
Safety engineering
Device modules
Safety module SM100
1
�  15EDS94AYAB   EN   2.1
1.2.4.3 Elements of the module
SSP94SM112
Fig. 1−3 Module view
Displays
Pos. Colour Condition Description
EN Yellow
On Controller enabled
Off Non−safe display "Safe pulse inhibit"
DE Red On
The module is not accepted by the standard device (see notes
given in the documentation for the standard device).
Tab. 1−1 LED display SM 100
1.2.4.4 Technical data
24 V
The inputs and outputs are isolated and designed for a low−voltage supply through a safely
separated power supply unit (SELV/PELV) of 24 V DC. P/N switching input signals and test